

## Sunnydell Dryke Shooting Range: Public Comment Period Open

Draft Periodic Review Report available for your review and comment: June 12 – July 15, 2025



The site is an active shooting range that has been in use since 1967. There is contamination at the site, including lead (from lead shot) and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (from clay targets).

Cleanup started in 2013 and included removing lead from active shooting areas and contaminated soil and sediment from a pond. Ongoing safety measures and maintenance prevent exposure to contaminants.

### **Draft Periodic Review Report Results**

Since the site is still an active shooting range, lead levels will build up again over time. To address this, Ecology requests the property owner write a **lead management plan** describing how lead will be regularly removed from active shooting range areas.

Ecology is not requiring further cleanup at this time. However, Ecology provided guidance for ongoing operations at the shooting range:

- Property owner must test groundwater at least once before the next periodic review.
- Ecology recommends the owner looks into biodegradable targets for the shooting range.

The next periodic review will be in about 5 years. Download the full report or subscribe to automatic updates about this site at **go.ecology.wa.gov/3572**.

# Sunnydell Dryke Shooting Range

292 Dryke Road, Sequim, Clallam County Cleanup Site ID: 3572, Facility Site ID: 1283666



#### DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY State of Washington

Toxics Cleanup Program PO Box 47775 Olympia, WA 98504-7775

#### Questions? Contact Danielle Gibson at:

Danielle.Gibson@ecy.wa.gov | 360-409-6164

ADA accessibility: To request an ADA accommodation, contact Ecology by phone at 564-250-0563, by email at <u>Carolyn.Subramaniam@ecy.wa.gov</u>, or visit <u>ecology.wa.gov/ADA</u>. For Relay Service or TTY call 711 or 877-833-6341.